MINUTES FROM

 FTS2001 CUSTOMER BILLING MEETING

SCOTT AIR FORCE BASE (DITCO)

03 May 2000

Purpose/Objectives of Meeting:

To share with customers the status of all DoD FTS2001 billing issues. 

To better understand customer concerns related to FTS2001 billing

and to make sure DISA Team Scott is addressing each of those concerns to our customers satisfaction.

Attendees:

Customer representatives included: Air Force, Navy, DCAA, FAA,

DFAS, and DTS-W.  Army did not attend and has requested a one-on-one with DISA Team Scott to discuss their specific FTS2001 billing issues.  DISA Team Scott agreed to host meeting at the Army's convenience.  DLA was not able to attend either but has requested copies of briefing slides, minutes, etc.  DISA Team Scott will provide DLA copies.  

Also present were MCIW, GSA, and DISA Team Scott.

See attached Attendance Roster for a complete listing of attendees.
Agenda:

See attached.

Decisions/Agreements:

1.  All briefings presented and meeting minutes will be posted on the DOD's FTS2001 Transition Web Site and DISA Direct.  (NOTE:  All briefing slides have been posted to both Web Sites.) 

2.  Minutes will be coordinated with all meeting attendees prior to final release.   

3.  DISA Team Scott will brief the results of this meeting at the next DOD FTS2001 Transition Coordination Committee Meeting (scheduled for 

24 May 00).

4.  DISA Team Scott/GSA/and MCIW agreed to assist customers in developing actual and projected FY00 FTS2001 cost estimates (for spend planning and budget execution purposes).

5.  DISA Team Scott agreed to host a follow-on meeting with customers to further discuss and resolve Dedicated Access Line (DAL) consolidated billing problem.  (NOTE:  This meeting will take place directly following the FTS2001 TCC Meeting on 24 May 00.)

6.  MCIW agreed to look into extending the two year window (under special circumstances) for the waiver on Access Service Installation Charges. 

7.  DISA Team Scott agreed to look into the possibility of developing a "normalized FTS2001 bill" for our customers.  The term "normalized" means projecting the plus ups and minuses associated with special charges, reimbursements, credits, etc. and calculating the bill versus billing the customer one month for special charges and later on issuing them a credit for those same charges. 

8.  DISA Team Scott agreed to provide customers an estimated Gross Revenue Credit for the last quarter of each FY prior to the actual Gross Revenue Credit being received from MCIW.

9.  MCIW agreed to look into sending out Call Detail Records (CDRs) NLT the 15th of each month. 

10. DISA Team Scott will consider the recommendation to document and brief the DISA DWCF RMC on the many problems related to billing for FTS2001 services and what are the lessons learned to build a better billing process/system for the future.

11. MCIW agreed to work with DTS-W on internal applications using MCIW's Perspective Software.

12. DISA Team Scott agreed to research and provide answer to the question: Will Status of Acquisition Messages (SAMs) be posted on Web OE, or will they be mailed out, or both? 

13. DISA Team Scott/MCIW agreed to research and provide answer to the question: Will there be a ROSA-like report (this report was provided under the FTS2000 contract) issued by either DITCO or MCIW to our customers as part of the FTS2001 billing process? 

Summary of Discussion and Action Items: 

1.  Absent bills received from DISA Team Scott, customers need FTS2001 cost estimates (actual and projected through the end of FY00) for Spend Plan and Budget Execution purposes.  Suspense:  NLT 1 Jul 00.  DISA Team Scott agreed to work with GSA and MCIW on.

2.  Dedicated Access Line (DAL) Billing.  Air Force has requested DISA Team Scott provide same level of billing service for FTS2001 as they did under the FTS2000 contract.  This means billing down to the tenant location at each Air Force base.  Current DAL billing arrangement has DISA Team Scott sending a consolidated bill to the Air Force host activity with all DAL access charges and 800 usage behind the DAL for the entire base.  This process forces the host activity to pay the entire bill (which according to the Air Force reps attending yesterday's meeting is not authorized to do nor does it have funding authority for).  Even if they were authorized, it would then force the host activity to create and staff a charge back system in order to recover their expenses by billing their tenant activities.  This additional workload is unacceptable as the Air Force is not resourced to do this.  Other customers are experiencing the same problem.  DISA Team Scott briefed three potential options to resolve this problem.  Number one--Host activity breaks out 800 usage for all tenant activities by using Call Detail Records and other Management Reports.  Number two--DISA Team Scott breaks out 800 usage into Summary CSAs.  DISA Team Scott performs usage percentage allocation by FTSMNX P XXXXX LDD.  Number three--Customers order all 800 service in the switched arrangement.  The charge is $.02 a minute greater than dedicated 800 service.  The Air Force would like a follow-on discussion to further explore options two and three.  Most of the other customers would like to participate in that follow-on discussion.  DISA Team Scott agreed to setting this meeting up and facilitating.  For the record, we also talked about modifying the current FTS2001 contract.  Don't know how long this would take or who would pay MCIW for enhancing their billing system to provide the DoD what it needs.  Suspect it will not be cheap.  

3.  If there are delays in cutover, and the customer misses the two year window for taking advantage of the "waived" Access Service Installation Charge, can the two year window be extended?  MCIW said it probably could extend the window within reason.  They will follow-up on.  

4.  The timing of customers receiving the various credits negotiated for the DoD under the terms and conditions of the FTS2001 contract is an issue for appropriated funded customers.  Rather than DISA Team Scott pass through these special charges on to the customer to pay and then turn around and issue them a credit later on, why can't DISA Team Scott not bill them up front?  Can DISA Team Scott set up some sort of a "clearing account"?  DISA Team Scott agreed to look into.  

5.  Air Force requested DISA Team Scott look into the possibility of sending out a "normalized" FTS2001 bill.  In other words, figure out all the plus ups and minuses before hand.  DISA Team Scott agreed to research the feasibility of issuing a "normalized" FTS2001 bill.

6.  Air Force asked DISA Team Scott (as the DOD's long haul telecom centralized billing activity) to consider briefing the DISA DWCF RMC on the many problems related to billing for FTS2001 services.  Perhaps the lessons learned from this transition can be used as a catalyst to revamp the DoD's long haul billing process we use today that is becoming more and more expensive and cumbersome to administer.  DISA Team Scott agreed to look into this as a potential RMC discussion topic.

7.  Per DLA's request, DISA Team Scott briefed status of DoD's FTS2001 Transition Cost Recovery Strategy, i.e., the Transition Expense Adjustment or TEA Rate.  The Air Force and Navy remain adamantly opposed to the FTS2001 TEA Rate surcharge.  Rationale:  Customer did not budget for nor do they have funds available to pay for.  (Note:  The DISA Comptroller's Office and the DoD's FTS2001 Transition Management Office are revisiting this issue.)
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ATTENDEES

NAME
ORG
PHONE#

Commercial
DSN
EMAIL

Almgren, Gary
DISA TS
618-229-8999
779-8999
Almgrena@scott.disa.mil

Bakarich, Sandy
DISA TS
618-229-8980
779-8980
Bakarics@scott.disa.mil

Bakay, Kathy
DISA TS
618-229-8956
779-8956
Bakayk@scott.disa.mil

Batty, Lori
DISA TS
618-229-9256
779-9256
Battyl@scott.disa.mil

Boeckmann, Lisa
DISA TS
618-229-9587
779-9587
Boeckmal@scott.disa.mil

Clatterbuck, James
GSA
703-306-6220

James.clatterbuck@gsa.gov

Davis, Terry
DISA TS
618-229-9204
779-9204
Davis2t@scott.disa.mil

Deimeke, Irma
DISA TS
618-256-2329
576-2329
Irma.deimeke@scott.af.mil

Dillon, Scott
DISA TS
618-229-9201
779-9201
Dillons@scott.disa.mil

Edwards, Rose
DISA TS
618-229-9583
779-9583
Edwardsr@scott.disa.mil

Feeley, Carol
DISA TS
618-256-1647
576-1647
Carol.feeley@scott.af.mil

Herte, Dave
DISA TS
618-229-9261
779-9261
Herted@scott.disa.mil

Hoban, Jim
MCIW
703-902-6010

James.p.hoban@wcom.com

Holroyd, James
AFCA
618-256-4559
576-4559
James.holroyd@scott.af.mil

Howard, Larry
MCIW
314-342-8476

Larry.d.howard@wcom.com

Jones, Pete
AFCA
618-256-5989
576-5989
Pete.jones@scott.af.mil

Jordan, Gerry
DISA TS
618-229-9609
779-9609
Jordang@scott.disa.mil

Kauling, Doris
DISA TS
618-229-9205
779-9205
Kaulingd@scott.disa.mil

Laurie, Linda
DFAS
317-510-7180

Linda.laurie@dfas.mil

Luna, Joan
DISA TS
618-229-8995
779-8995
Lunaj@scott.disa.mil

Maditz, John
DTSW
703-696-8646
426-8646
John.maditz@dtsw.army.mil

Martin, William
DTSW
703-696-9099
426-9099
William.martin@dtsw.army.mil

Mayronne, Mark
DTSW
703-696-8797
426-8797
Mark.mayronne@dtsw.army.mil

McCree, Cynthia
Navy
202-764-0534

Mccreeec@nctc.navy.mil

Miller, Thelma TSgt
AMC
618-256-4907
576-4907
Amc-cmo@scott.af.mil

Nelson, Rosan
DISA TS
618-229-9354
779-9354
Nelsonr@scott.disa.mil

Paulding, Karen
Navy
202-764-0421

Pauldingk@nctc.navy.mil

Potes, Dan
FAA
202-493-5957

Dan.potes@faa.gov

Queener, Mark
AFCA
618-256-3580
576-3580
Mark.queener@scott.af.mil

Reed, Bill
DISA TS
618-229-9453
779-9453
Reedb@scott.disa.mil

Rice, Ralph
FAA
202-554-1680

Ralph.l-ctr.rice@faa.gov

Rosenberg, Susan
MCIW
703-902-6347

Susan.rosenberg@wcom.com

Rotz, Susan
DISA TS
618-229-9797
779-9797
Rotzs@scott.disa.mil

Rudolph, Frank
FAA
618-229-9651

Frank.ctr.rudolph@faa.gov

Satterfield, Larry
AMC
618-256-4906
576-4906
Larry.satterfield@scott.af.mil

Shigo, Michele
MCIW
703-902-6010

Michele.shigo@wcom.com

Siegel, Jill
DISA TS
619-229-8966
779-8966
Siegel1j@scott.disa.mil

Simon, Mark
DCAA
703-767-1006

Mark.simon@dcaa.mil

Stewart, Becky
MCIW
314-342-8187

Becky.stewart@wcom.com

Stogner, Chester
AFCA
618-256-1435
576-1435
Chester.stogner@scott.af.mil

Teeple, Terri
DISA TS
618-229-8993
779-8993
Teeplet@scott.disa.mil

Toliver, Patricia SSgt
AFCA
509-247-5489
657-5489
Patricia.toliver@fairchild.af.mil

Wilson, John
FAA
202-493-5923

John.w.wilson@faa.gov

Young, Jackie
GSA
703-306-6379

Jackie.young@gsa.gov

AGENDA

FTS2001 Customer Billing Meeting

Wednesday, 3 May 2000

0830-1700

Building 3600 (DITCO-Scott/Price Conference Room)

Scott AFB, IL

TIME

BRIEFING TOPIC

BRIEFER

   ORG.

0830-0845
Admin Remarks

Scott Dillon
  DITCO

0845-0900
Purpose of Meeting/
Scott Dillon
  DITCO



Desired Outcome

0900-0930
FTS2001 Customer 
Kathy Bakay
  DITCO



Billing Process

0930-1000
Current Status of



FTS2001 Billing



 - Service Order
Bill Reed
  DITCO



    Notifications




 - Invoice Processing
Doris Kauling
  DITCO

1000-1015
Break

1015-1200
Current Status of 




FTS2001 Billing (cont.)

 - Gross Revenue
Kathy Bakay      DITCO



    Credit; PIC




    Reimbursement;




    SIC Charges, 



    Toll Free SIF, 

    Dual Ops Charge 

    

    Reimbursements

 

 - DAL 800 Usage
Terri Teeple
  DSC



    Billing





 - Transition Cost
Scott Dillon
  DITCO



    Recovery

1200-1300
Lunch

1300-1500
Open Discussion


 - Close Out

   Issues From  

   Morning Session

 - Other Issues 

1500-1530
Break

1530-1600
Meeting Summary
Scott Dillon
  DITCO

  
 - Recap of Actions/



    Resolutions

1600-1615
Closing Remarks/
Scott Dillon
  DITCO



Adjourn

